of Environmental Planning

To:	Office of Planning and Research	From:	University of California, Davis
	PO Box 3044, 1400 Tenth Street, Room 222		Office of Environmental Plannin
	Sacramento, CA 95812-3044		436 Mrak Hall, UC Davis
			Davis, California 95615

## Subject: Filing of Notice of Determination in Compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resource Code.

**State Clearinghouse Number: 2021020515** Project Title: Parking Structure 5 Design Augmentation **Project Applicant:** University of California, Davis Parties Undertaking Project: University of California, Davis Project Location: University of California, Davis Sacramento Campus **County:** Sacramento

Project Description: The Parking Structure 5 (PS5) Design Augmentation modifies the design to include façade infill louvers, light shielding, and changes to light fixture hues and programming. The Project modification would not increase parking stalls or building square footage and is consistent with the goals of the original Project. PS5 is a component of the California Hospital Tower Project currently under construction. The modifications would be fully consistent with the goals of the original Project, which include consolidating surface parking and increasing parking capacity near the Main Hospital to better serve patients. The California Hospital Tower Environmental Impact Report evaluated the entire aggregation of potential environmental impacts of the California Hospital Tower project and provides environmental impact analysis for distinct components of the project, including the PS5 component.

This Notice of Determination is to advise that the University of California 🗵 Lead Agency has approved the above-described project on *February 21, 2023* and has made the following determinations:

- 1. The project  $\boxtimes$  will have a significant effect on the environment.
- 2. An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEOA.
- 3. Mitigation measures  $\boxtimes$  were made a condition of the approval of the project.
- 4. A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan  $\boxtimes$  was adopted for this project.
- A statement of Overriding Considerations 🗵 was adopted for this project. 5.
- 6. Findings  $\boxtimes$  were made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

This is to certify that the California Hospital Tower Project Final Environmental Impact Report (SCH# 2021020515) with comments and responses and record of project approval is available at: https://environmentalplanning.ucdavis.edu/california-tower and UC Davis Office of Environmental Stewardship and Sustainability, 436 Mrak Hall, University of California, Davis, CA 95616, and at the UC Davis Health Center, Facilities Design and Construction, 4800 Second Avenue, Suite 3010, Sacramento, 95817.

Attn: Heather Davis, (530) 752-6043.

Signature:	Heather Davis
	Heather Davis
Title:	Interim Director of Environmental Planning
Date:	<i>February 22, 2023</i>

Dated Received for filing at OPR: